\$40.00 7863

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
British Nuclear Group Sellafield Limited		106/19/2006	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nexia Solutions Ltd.	
Street Address:	1100 Daresbury Park	
City:	Daresbury, Warrington, Cheshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WA4 4GB	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78639346	NEXIA SOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801.533.9800

Email: dtangren@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Dana L. Tangren

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10256.129

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Dana L. Tangren

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

TRADEMARK REEL: 003442 FRAME: 0743

900064548

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, U	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dana L. Tangren
Signature:	/dana I. tangren, reg. # 37246/
Date:	12/12/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=10256.129 assignment#page1.tif source=10256.129 assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003442 FRAME: 0744

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the 19th day of _______ 2006.

BETWEEN:

British Nuclear Group Sellafield Ltd of 1100 Daresbury Park, Daresbury, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4GB, UK ("the Assignor"), formerly known as British Nuclear Fuels Plc of Hinton House, Risley, Warrington, Cheshire, WA3 6AS, UK and

Nexia Solutions Ltd of 1100 Daresbury Park, Daresbury, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4GB, UK ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- A: The Assignor has filed European Community trade mark application number 004459897 and US trade mark application number 78/639346 ("the Applications") for registration of the trade mark NEXIA SOLUTIONS in classes 1, 4, 9, 11, 37, 39, 40 and 42.
- B: The Assignor wishes to assign the benefit of the Applications to the Assignee upon the terms hereinafter appearing consistent with the transfer of other intellectual property made through the nuclear transfer scheme between Secretary of State for Trade and Industry and Nexia Solutions Ltd.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of one pound sterling and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Assignee:
- a) the full benefit of the Applications with the intent that upon the Applications proceeding to registration this Assignment shall operate to vest the proprietorship of such registrations in the Assignee as registered proprietor absolutely,
- b) the goodwill in the business in the goods specified in the Application attached to and symbolised by NEXIA SOLUTIONS; and
- c) the right to institute and to maintain proceedings for passing off or trade mark infringement against any person who in the past has wrongfully used or now or hereinafter wrongfully uses NEXIA SOLUTIONS

TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor covenants that it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereinunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the trade mark NEXIA SOLUTIONS

<u>IN WITNESS WHEREOF</u> the parties have executed this Assignment effective the date first above written

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003442 FRAME: 0745

For and on behalf of	Sign	Reflument
British Nuclear Group Sellafield Ltd	Name	AJ SHUTTLEWORTH.
	Position	COMPANY SECRETARY
	Date	19.06.06
In the presence of:	Name	1. J. WALSH.
	Address	1100 BARESBURY PARK
		DARESBURY, WARKINGTON
		WA4 4GB
For and behalf of	Sign	An Sommer
Nexia Solutions Ltd	Sign	A. V. SHUTTLKWORTH
	Name	COMPANY SELLETARY
	Position	_
	Date	19.06.06.
In the presence of:	Name	O. J. WALSH.
	Address	1100 DARESBURY PARK
		MOW DARESBURY PARK DARESBURY, WARRINGTON
		WA4 4GB.

RECORDED: 12/12/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003442 FRAME: 0746